

No. 08-1448

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official capacity as Governor of  
the State of California, and EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., in his official  
capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION and  
ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,**  
**CONSUMER ELECTRONICS ASSOCIATION, INFORMATION**  
**TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY COUNCIL, TECHAMERICA, CENTER**  
**FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY, and the DIGITAL LIBERTY**  
**PROJECT OF AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM**  
**IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JOHN B. MORRIS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMMA J. LLANSÓ  
*Center for Democracy & Technology*  
*1634 I Street NW, Suite 1100*  
*Washington, DC 20001*  
*(202) 637-9800*  
*jmorris@cdt.org*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THIS CASE COULD HAVE A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT IN THE ONLINE ENVIRONMENT, AND THE COURT’S ONLINE “USER EMPOWERMENT” JURISPRUDENCE SHOULD GUIDE ITS DECISION HERE.....	6
A. The Court’s Decision in This Case Could Have a Direct Impact on Online Gaming. ....	6
B. In the Online World, Promotion of User Empowerment Tools Represents the Least Restrictive Means of Protecting Minors from Unwanted Content. ....	9
C. User Empowerment Tools Can Be Very Effective in Protecting Minors, Even from Violent Content. ....	12
D. User Empowerment Tools Are Also the Solution to Regulating Children’s Access to Violent Content in <i>Offline</i> Video Games.....	14
II. AN AGE-BASED VIOLENT CONTENT RESTRICTION WOULD BE HIGHLY PROBLEMATIC IN THE ONLINE WORLD BECAUSE OF THE INABILITY TO RELIABLY DETERMINE OR VERIFY THE AGES OF ONLINE USERS.....	16

A. “Age Verification” Technologies Do Not Establish the Ages of Internet Users with the Level of Accuracy Needed to Avoid an Unconstitutional Chill on Speech.....	17
B. A Government Mandate on Websites to Implement Age Verification Technologies Would Infringe on Adults’ First Amendment Rights. ....	21
C. Any Requirement that Online Video Game Providers Implement Age Verification Would Be an Unconstitutional Burden on Their Speech. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	21, 23
<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	passim
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	11, 17, 21, 23
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	9, 17
<i>American Amusement Machine Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	21
<i>Entertainment Merchants Ass’n v. Henry</i> , No. CIV-06-675-C, 2007 WL 2743097 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 17 2007) .....	7
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2005) .....	7
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Foti</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 823 (2006) .....	7
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Granholm</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006) .....	7

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	21
<i>Mukasey v. ACLU</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1032 (2009) .....	11, 17
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	9, 17
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	24
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Maleng</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	7
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster</i> , 773 F. Supp. 1275 (W.D. Mo. 1992) .....	7
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 231(c)(1).....	18
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746 .....	5, 6
Okla. Stat. title 21, § 1040.75.....	6
Wash. Code, Title 9, Chapter 91, § 180.....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ADAM THIERER, PARENTAL CONTROLS & ONLINE CHILD PROTECTION: A SURVEY OF TOOLS & METHODS, 94 (2009).....	14
Alexander Sliwinski, <i>NPD: PC retail and digital distribution sales reaching parity</i> , JOYSTIQBETA, Jul. 21, 2010.....	6

Android Market, <a href="http://www.android.com/market/">http://www.android.com/market/</a> (last visited Sept. 16, 2010).....	6
Apple - Web apps – Games, <a href="http://www.apple.com/webapps/games/">http://www.apple.com/webapps/games/</a> (last visited Sept. 16, 2010).....	6
ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE RATING BOARD, <i>Setting Parental Controls</i> (2008), <a href="http://www.esrb.org/about/news/downloads/ESRB_PTA_Brochure-web_version.pdf">http://www.esrb.org/about/news/downloads/ ESRB_PTA_Brochure-web_version.pdf</a> .....	14
GETNETWISE, <i>Tools filtering violent content</i> , <a href="http://kids.getnetwise.org/tools/blockviolence">http://kids.getnetwise.org/ tools/blockviolence</a> .....	12
INTERNET SAFETY TECHNICAL TASK FORCE, ENHANCING CHILD SAFETY AND ONLINE TECHNOLOGIES (Dec. 31, 2008).....	17, 20
Ken Sweet, <i>The Video-Game Industry’s Big Digital Shift</i> , FOXBUSINESS, June 11, 2010 .....	6
MICROSOFT, <i>Introduction to Family Settings</i> , <a href="http://www.xbox.com/en-US/support/familysettings/xbox360/familysettings-intro.htm">http://www.xbox.com/en- US/support/familysettings/xbox360/ familysettings-intro.htm</a> .....	13
Mike Musgrove, <i>A Computer Game’s Quiet Little Extra: Parental Control Software</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 23, 2006.....	13
NINTENDO, <i>Parental Controls</i> , <a href="http://www.nintendo.com/consumer/systems/wii/en_na/settingsParentalControls.jsp">http://www.nintendo.com/consumer/systems/ wii/en_na/settingsParentalControls.jsp</a> .....	13
SONY, <i>Using the Parental Control Settings</i> , <a href="http://manuals.playstation.net/document/en/ps3/3_15/basicoperations/parentallock.html">http://manuals.playstation.net/document/en/ ps3/3_15/ basicoperations/parentallock.html</a> .....	13
